

No. 17-1153

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MICHAEL COLE, TOM
HOFFMAN, FRANK HOLBROOK, PAUL BERTAGNA,
JAMES VINEYARD, TERRY MACKEY AND CHRIS
VALLERGA, RETIREES OF THE CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE
PROTECTION, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL E. HAGLUND
Counsel of Record
JULIE A. WEIS
HAGLUND KELLEY LLP
200 SW Market Street
Suite 1777
Portland, OR 97201
(503) 225-0777
mhaglund@hk-law.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
A. The Court Should Grant the Petition for Writ of Certiorari Because Fire Prevention and Protection on Public and Private Lands Depends on the Public Having Confidence that Wildfires are Investigated and Prosecuted with Honesty, Care and Professionalism	7
B. The Illegal Use of the Wildland Fire Investigation Training and Equipment Fund (WiFITER) Uncovered After Petitioners’ Federal Settlement Particularly Undermines Public Confidence in Honest and Professional Fire Investigations and Related Law Enforcement and Judicial Processes	11
C. Because Petitioners’ Federal Settlement Rests on a Foundation of Corrupt and Tainted Conduct, it Continues to Harm the Interests of <i>Amici</i> and the Public	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 35 (2010)	8
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944)	11
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 328 (1980)	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
http://cdfdata.fire.ca.gov/incidents/incidents_stats?year=2017	17
http://www.auditor.ca.gov/pdfs/reports/2013-107.pdf	13
Jeremy Berke, <i>California’s Devastating Wildfire Season is Part of a Larger Trend – Here’s How Much Worse it Has Gotten</i> , BUSINESS INSIDER, Dec. 11, 2017, http://www.businessinsider.com/ventura-county-la-fires-california-worsening-trend-2017-12	17
